

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

MAC No. 939 of 2024

- United India Insurance Co. Ltd., Through Branch/divisional Manager, Office, 2nd Floor, Gurukirpa Tower, Vyapar Vihar Road, Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh, At Present Divisional Office In LIC Building, Magarpara, District Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh.

---- Appellant

Versus

1. Bahura Bai Gond, W/o Shri Sukhram Gond, Aged About 45 Years, R/o Village Khanjari Pandhi, Village Panchayat Masturi, District Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh.
2. Sukhram Gond, S/o Shri Khamhan Sidar, Aged About 50 Years, R/o Village Khanjari Pandhi, Village Panchayat Masturi, District Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh.
3. Yash Kumar Gond, S/o Shri Sukhram Gond, Aged About 18 Years, R/o Village Khanjari Pandhi, Village Panchayat Masturi, District Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh.
4. Maniram, S/o Sukhram Dhruv, Aged About 46 Years, R/o Village Khaira Lagra, P.S. Seepat, District Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh.
5. Jagat Ram, S/o Dukhram, R/o Village Mopka, P.S. Sarkanda, District Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh.

---- Respondents

09.05.2024	Mr. Raj Awasthi, counsel for the appellant. Heard on admission and I.A. No.1/2024, application for grant of stay. Issue notice to respondents on admission as well as on I.A. No.1/2024 as per rules. P.F. be paid within a week, by RAD mode as well as ordinary post. Meanwhile, purely as an interim measures, it is directed that, if the appellant deposits 70% amount of the impugned award before the

concerned Claims Tribunal, within 60 days from today, then recovery of remaining amount shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.

The claimants shall be entitled to withdraw the aforementioned amount as per the terms and conditions mentioned in the impugned award, upon furnishing requisite security to the satisfaction of the concerned executing court.

Call for the record of the concerned Claims Tribunal.

List the matter thereafter.

Sd/-
(Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi)
Judge